

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LOGAN IRELAND, and NICHOLAS BEAR
BADE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER B. HEGSETH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Hon. Christine P. O’Hearn, U.S.D.J.

Case No. 1:25-cv-01918

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR
TRO**

Motion Day: By Court Order, ECF No. 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....4

 A. DoD Policy Prior to 20154

 B. The 2016 Carter Policy5

 C. The 2018 Policy6

 D. President Biden’s Policy7

 E. President Trump’s Executive Orders8

 F. DoD’s 2025 Policy9

 G. Prior Litigation in the First Trump Administration11

 H. The Instant Action12

LEGAL STANDARDS.....12

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.13

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.15

 A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim.....15

 1. The military’s judgment is entitled to significant deference.15

 2. The Policy does not classify based on sex.....16

 3. The Policy does not classify based on “transgender status,” and even
 if it did, heightened scrutiny would not apply.18

 4. The Policy’s other standards are likewise subject to rational basis
 review.....20

 5. The Policy survives constitutional scrutiny.....22

 6. Alleged animus is not a reason to grant Plaintiff’s motion.....31

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.....35

 III. THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST A PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION.....37

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) 12, 13

Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals 1-26,
142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)..... 1

Bostock v. Clayton County,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 18

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987) 20

Cerro Metal Prods. v. Marshall,
620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980) 36

Church v. Biden,
573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021) 13

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 19, 20

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989) 22

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 19

D'Amico v. CBS Corp.,
297 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002) 37

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970) 21

Delaware State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Delaware Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec.,
108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 12

Doe 1 v. Trump,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 4, 15

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *passim*

<i>Doe ex. rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	20, 21, 25
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024)	17, 18
<i>Facchiano v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 859 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Farris v. Rice</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	21
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	32
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	1, 35
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	14, 28
<i>Hartikka v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	21
<i>In re Dep't of Com.</i> , 586 U.S. 956 (2018)	31
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297 (MJP), 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)	11
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skermetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 17, 18
<i>Lying v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	16
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	16, 17

<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	33
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 373 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1967)	13, 35
<i>New Jersey Staffing All. v. Fais</i> , 749 F. Supp. 3d 511 (D.N.J. 2023)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	16
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	1
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	34
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Punnett v. Carter</i> , 621 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	14, 15, 26, 28
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	13
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	17, 23
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	14
<i>Smith v. Biden</i> , No. 21-19457, 2021 WL 5195688 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021)	14

<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , No. EDCV 17-1799, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017)	11
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017)	11
<i>Talbott v. United States</i> , No. 25-cv-00240, 2025 WL 842332 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	3, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21, 25, 26
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	21
<i>Wilson v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12, 14
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	13
10 U.S.C. § 7419.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	18
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 7471 (Jan. 25, 2021)	7
90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)	8
Exec. Order No. 14183, <i>Prioritizing Military Excellence and Readiness</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8757 (Jan. 27, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
